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ART INSTITUTE OF PORTLAND 
Learning Resource Center 
1122 NW Davis 
Portland 97209 
503-228-6528 x 4759 
FAX: 503-228-2895 
Webpage: stu.aii.edu/~nwt381/index.html 
Email: nthurston@aii.edu 
Nancy Thurston 
 
BLUE MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
2411 NW Carden Ave 
PO Box 100 
Pendleton 97801-1000 
541- 278-5916 
FAX:  541-276-6119 
Webpage: www.bluecc.edu/library/ 
E-mail: svankirk@bluecc.edu 
Shannon VanKirk 
 
CASCADE COLLEGE 
E W McMullun Library 
9101 E Burnside 
Portland 97216 
503-262-1446 
FAX: 503-251-1222 
Webpage: www.cascade.edu/lib 
Email: mclark@cascade.edu 
Michael Clark 
 
CENTRAL OREGON COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Library/Media Services 
2600 NW College Way 
Bend 97701-5998 
541-383-7560 
FAX:  541-383-7507 
Webpage: campuslibrary.cocc.edu/l 
Email: dbilyeu@cocc.edu 
David Bilyeu 
 
CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Library 
4000 Lancaster Dr NE 
PO Box 14007 
Salem 97309-7070 
503-399-5043 
FAX:  503-399-5214 
Webpage: newterra.chemeketa.edu/library 
E-mail: nbeach@chemeketa.edu 
Natalie Beach 

CLACKAMAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Marshall N. Dana Library 
19600 S Molalla Ave 
Oregon City 97045-7998 
503-657-6958 x 2290 
FAX:  503- 655-8925 
Webpage: library.clackamas.edu 
Email: terrym@clackamas.edu 
Terry Mackey 
 
CLATSOP COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Badollet Library 
1680 Lexington 
Astoria 97103-3609 
503-338-2462 
FAX:  503-338-2387 
Webpage: library.clatsop.cc.or.us 
Email:  rcollver@clatsopcc.edu 
Randy Collver 
 
COLUMBIA GORGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Library 
400 E Scenic Drive 
The Dalles 97058-3434 
541-506-6081 
FAX:  541-506-6082 
Webpage: www.cgcc.cc.or.us/library/ 
E-mail:  rross@cgcc.cc.or.us 
Rosemary Ross 
 
CONCORDIA UNIVERSITY 
Library 
2811 NE Holman St 
Portland 97211-6099 
503-280-8507 
FAX:  503-280-8518 
Webpage: www.cu-portland.edu/library 
E-mail: bmai@cu-portland.edu 
Brent Mai 
 
CORBAN COLLEGE 
Library 
5000 Deer Park Drive SE 
Salem 97301-9392 
503-375-7016 
FAX: 503-375-7196 
Webpage: wbc.edu/library/ 
E-mail:  fvotaw@wbc.edu 
Floyd Votaw 
 
EASTERN OREGON UNIVERSITY 
Pierce Library 
One University Blvd 
La Grande 97850-2899 
541-962-3540 
FAX: 541-962-3335 
Webpage: pierce.eou.edu 
Email: kclay@eou.edu 
Karen Clay 
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EUGENE BIBLE COLLEGE 
Flint Memorial Library 
2155 Bailey Hill Rd. 
Eugene 97405-1194 
541-485-1780 x 3306 
FAX: 541-343-5801 
Webpage: www.ebc.edu 
Email:pcameron@ebc.edu 
Priscilla Cameron 
 
EVEREST COLLEGE (WESTERN BUSINESS 
COLLEGE) 
425 SW Washington 
Portland 97204 
503-222-3225 x 148 
FAX: 503-228-6926 
Webpage: www.cci.edu 
EMAIL: ssaunders@cci.edu 
Sue Mecklem 
 
GEORGE FOX UNIVERSITY 
Murdock Learning Resource Center 
416 N Meridian St. 
Newberg 97132-2698 
503-554-2410 
FAX:  503-554-3599 
Webpage: library.georgefox.edu/ 
E-mail: mjohnson@georgefox.edu 
Merrill Johnson 
 
GEORGE FOX UNIVERSITY,  
PORTLAND CENTER LIBRARY 
George Hallauer Memorial Library 
Hampton Plaza 
12753 SE 68th 
Portland 97223-8355 
503-554- 6130 
FAX: 503-554-6134 
Webpage: library.georgefox.edu/ 
E-mail: ckamilos@georgefox.edu 
Charlie Kamilos 
 
GUTENBERG COLLEGE 
1883 University Street 
Eugene 97403 
541-683-5141 
FAX: 541-683-6997 
Email: office@gutenberg.edu 
Dale Crabtree 
 
HEALD COLLEGE 
625 SW Broadway, 2nd Floor 
Portland 97205 
503-229-0492 
FAX: 503-229-0498 
Webpage: www.heald.edu 
Email: cjohnson@heald.edu 
Chalanda Johnson 
 
ITT TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

Learning Resource Center 
6035 NE 78th Ct 
Portland 97218-2852 
503-255-6500 
FAX: 503-257-3475 
Webpage: itt-tech.edu 
Email: msabatino@itt-tech.edu 
Mark Sabatino 
 
KLAMATH COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Learning Resource Center 
7390 S 6th St 
Klamath Falls 97603 
541-880-2206  
FAX: 541-885-7758 
Webpage: www.kcc.cc.or.us 
Email: beard@kcc.cc.or.us 
Mary Beard 
 
LANE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Library 
4000 E 30th Ave 
Eugene 97405-0640 
541-463-5220 
FAX: 541-463-4150 
Webpage: www.lane.cc.edu/library/ 
E-mail: williams@lanecc.edu 
Nadine Williams 
 
LEWIS AND CLARK COLLEGE 
Aubrey R. Watzek Library 
0615 SW Palatine Hill Road 
Portland 97219-7899 
503-768-7274 
FAX:  503-768-7282 
Webpage: library.lclark.edu 
Email: kopp@lclark.edu 
James J. Kopp 
 
LEWIS AND CLARK COLLEGE 
LAW SCHOOL   
Paul L Boley Law Library 
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd 
Portland 97219-7799 
503-768-6636 
FAX:  503-768-6760 
Peter Nycum 
 
LINFIELD COLLEGE 
Nicholson Library 
900 S Baker St 
McMinnville 97128-6894 
503-883-2261 
FAX 503-883-2566 
Webpage: www.linfield.edu/library/ 
E-mail: swhyte@linfield.edu 
Susan Barnes Whyte 
 
LINFIELD COLLEGE 
Portland Campus Library 
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2255 NW 22nd Ave 
Portland 97210 
503-413-7820 
FAX: 503-229-8016 
Patrice O’Donovan 
 
LINN-BENTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Learning Resource Center  
6500 SW Pacific Blvd. 
Albany 97321-3774 
541-917-4638 
FAX:  541-917-4659 
Webpage: www.linnbenton.edu/library/ 
E-mail: jorry.rolfe@linnbenton.edu 
Jorry Rolfe 
 
MAITRIPA INSTITUTE 
1119 SE Market Street 
Portland, OR  97214 
503-235-2477 office 
E-mail:  kmortensen@tds.net 
Kalleen Mortensen 
 
 
MARYLHURST UNIVERSITY 
Shoen Library 
17600 Pacific Highway 
PO Box 261 
Marylhurst 97036-0261 
503-699-6261  
FAX:  503-636-1957 
Webpage: shoen.iii.com 
E-mail: nhoover@marylhurst.edu 
Nancy Hoover 
 
MOUNT ANGEL ABBEY 
One Abbey Drive 
Saint Benedict 97373-9999 
503-845-3102 
FAX: 503-845-3500 
Webpage: www.mtangel.edu 
E-mail:  Victoria.ertelt@email.mtangel.edu 
Victoria Ertelt 
 
MT. HOOD COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Library 
26000 SE Stark St 
Gresham 97030-3300 
503-491-7161 
FAX:  503-491-7389 
Webpage: mhcc.edu/library 
Email: JanMarie.Fortier@mhcc.edu 
Jan Marie Fortier 
 
MULTNOMAH BIBLE COLLEGE 
John & Mary Mitchell Library 
8435 NE Glisan St 
Portland 97220-5898 
503-251-5322            
FAX:  503-254-1268 

Webpage: www.multnomah.edu 
E-mail: pjohnson@multnomah.edu 
Dr. Phillip M. Johnson 
 
NATIONAL COLLEGE OF NATURAL MEDICINE 
LIBRARY 
049 SW Porter 
Portland 97201-4848 
503-552-1542 
FAX: 503-219-9709 
Webpage: www.ncnm.edu/a6library/index.c 
E-mail: rseverson@ncnm.edu 
Rick Severson 
 
NORTHWEST CHRISTIAN COLLEGE 
E P Kellenberger Library 
828 East 11th 
Eugene 97401-3727 
541-684-7237 
FAX:  541-684-7307 
Webpage: www.nwcc.edu/library 
Email: slsilver@nwcc.edu 
Steve Silver 
 
OREGON COAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
Library 
332 SW Coast Highway 
Newport 97365-4971 
541-574-7126 
FAX: 541-265-3820 
Webpage: www.occc.cc.or.us/library 
Kathy Searles 
email:  ksearles@occc.cc.or.us 
541-574-7128 
 
OREGON COLLEGE OF ART AND CRAFT 
8245 SW Barnes Rd 
Portland 97225-6399 
503-297-5544 
FAX: 503-297-9651 
Webpage: www.ocac.edu 
E-mail: lljohnson@ocac.edu 
Lori Johnson 
 
OREGON COLLEGE OF ORIENTAL MEDICINE 
10525 SE Cherry Blossom Drive 
Portland 97216-2859 
503-253-3443 x 134 
FAX: 503 253-2701 
Webpage: www.ocom.edu 
Email: sumall@ocom.edu 
Sue Mall 
 
OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 
Health Sciences Library 
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Rd 
PO Box 573 
Portland 97207-0573 
503-494-3462 
FAX: 503-494-3322 
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Webpage: www.ohsu.edu/library 
E-mail: shafferc@ohsu.edu 
Christopher J. Shaffer 
 
OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 
Child Development & Rehabilitation Center 
Library (CDRC) 
707 SW Gaines Rd 
Portland 97201-2998 
503-494-2762 
FAX 503-494-0931 
Webpage: www.ohsu.edu/library/cdrc.shtml 
E-mail: botcheos@ohsu.edu 
Mary Botcheos 
 
OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 
School of Dentistry 
Van Hassel Library 
611 SW Campus Drive 
Portland 97201-3097 
503-494-8822 
FAX 503-494-7869 
Webpage: www.ohsu.edu/library/dental/shtml 
botcheos@ohsu.edu 
Mary Botcheos 
 
OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 
West Campus 
OGI School of Science & Engineering 
Samuel L. Diack Library 
20000 NW Walker Rd 
Beaverton 97006-8921 
503-748-1383 
FAX 503-748-1029 
Webpage: www.ogi.edu/library 
E-mail: resco@ohsu.edu 
Carol S. Resco 
 
OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 
Oregon Regional Primate Research Center 
Isabel McDonald Library 
505 NW 185th Ave 
Beaverton 97006-3499 
503-690-5311 
FAX 503-690-5532 
Webpage: www.ohsu.edu/library/Isabel.shtml 
Email: urbanskd@ohsu.edu 
Denise Urbanski 
 
OREGON INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 
OIT Library 
3201 Campus Drive  
Klamath Falls 97601-8801 
541-885-1772 
FAX:  541-885-1777 
Email: marita.kunkle@oit.edu 
Marita Kunkel 

OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 
Valley Library 
121, The Valley Library 
Corvallis 97331-4501 
541-737-3411 
FAX:  541-737-3453 
Webpage: osulibrary,oregonstate 
E-mail: karyle.butcher@oregonstate.edu 
Karyle Butcher 
 
OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 
University Archives 
94 Kerr Administration Building 
Corvallis 9733102193 
541-737-0541 
FAX 541-737-0541 
Webpage: osu.orst.edu/dept/archives 
E-mail: larry.landis@orst.edu 
Lawrence A Landis 
 
OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 
Hatfield Marine Science Center  
Guin Library 
2030 Marine Science Dr 
Newport 97365-5296 
541-867-0249 or 
541-867-0100 X 249 
FAX: 541-867-0105 
webpage: osu.orst.edu/dept/library/guin 
Email: janet.webster@oregonstate.edu 
Janet Webster 
 
PACIFIC BIBLE COLLEGE 
845 Alder Creek Dr 
PO Box 4215 
Medford 97504-8900 
541-776-9942 
FAX: 541-776-0618 
Webpage: www.pacificbible.com 
Email: admissions@pacificbible.com 
Jana Hjelmervik 
  
PACIFIC NORTHWEST COLLEGE OF ART 
Charles Voorhies Fine Art Library 
1241 NW Johnson St 
Portland 97209 
503-821-8966 
FAX: 503-821-8894 
Webpage: library.pnca.edu 
Email: rachel@pnca.edu 
Rachel Mendez 
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PACIFIC UNIVERSITY 
Harvey W. Scott Memorial Library 
2043 College Way 
Forest Grove 97116-1797 
503-352-2204 
FAX:  503-352-1416 
Webpage: library.pacificu.edu 
E-mail: wakashige@pacificu.edu 
Benjamin Wakashige 
 
PIONEER PACIFIC COLLEGE 
Library 
27501 SW Parkway Ave 
Wilsonville 97070-9296 
503-682-3903 
FAX 503-682-1514 
Webpage: pioneerpacific.com 
Email: jsled@pioneerpacific.edu 
Jill Sled 
 
PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
Library 
12000 SW 49th Ave 
Portland 97219-7199 
503-977-4498 
FAX:  503-977-4977 
Webpage: www.pcc.edu/library 
Email: donna.reed@pcc.edu 
Donna Reed 
Technical Services Manager: 
Jeff Ring 
E-mail:  jeff.ring@pcc.edu 
 
 
PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Cascade Campus 
College Center -2nd Floor 
705 N Killingsworth 
Portland - 97217-2399 
503-283-2541 
 
PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Rock Creek Campus 
Building 2 - 2nd Floor 
17705 NW Springville Rd 
Portland 97229 
503-978-5322 
Fax: 503-978-5318 
 
PORTLAND STATE UNIVERSITY 
Bradford P. Millar Library 
PO Box 1151 
Portland 97207-1151 
503-725-4616 
FAX:  503-725-4524 
Webpage: www.lib.pdx.edu/ 
Email: spalding@pdx.edu 
Helen Spalding 
 

PROCESS WORK CENTER OF PORTLAND 
GRADUATE SCHOOL 
2049 NW Hoyt St 
Portland 97209  
503-223-8188 
FAX: 503-227-7003 
Webpage: www.processwork.org 
Email: pwcp@igc.apc.org 
Leslie Heizer 
 
REED COLLEGE 
E. V. Hauser Memorial Library 
3203 SE Woodstock Blvd 
Portland 97202-8199 
503-777-7702 
FAX:  503-777-7786 
Webpage: www.library.reed.edu 
E-mail: victoria.hanawalt@reed.edu 
Victoria Hanawalt 
 
ROGUE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Library 
3345 Redwood Highway 
Grants Pass 97527-9298 
541-956-7147 
FAX: 541-471-3588 
Webpage: learn.rogue.cc/edu/libr 
Email: lkettler@roguecc.edu 
Linda Kettler 
 
SALEM BIBLE COLLEGE 
The O. Cope Budge Library 
12234 River Rd NE, Gervais 
PO Box 9248 
Salem 97305-0248 
503-304-0092 
FAX 503-304-0899 
Webpage: www.salembiblecollege.org 
Email: revlammbray@salembible.org 
Debbie Lamm Bray 
 
SOUTHERN OREGON UNIVERSITY 
Hannon Library 
1250 Siskiyou Blvd 
Ashland 97520-5076 
541-552-6441 
FAX:  541-552-6429 
Webpage: www.sou.edu/library 
Email: AdalianP@sou.edu 
Paul Adalian, Library Dean 
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SOUTHWESTERN OREGON COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE  
Library 
1988 Newmark 
Coos Bay 97420-2912 
541-888-7270; 541-888-7431 
FAX:  541-888-7605 
Webpage: socc.edu /library/index.html 
Email: ssmith@socc.edu 
Sharon Smith 
 
TILLAMOOK BAY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
2510 First St 
Tillamook 97141 
503-842-8222 
Webpage: www.tbcc.cc.or.us/`library/tbcclib.htm 
Email: thurman@tbcc.cc.or.us 
Rebecca Thurman 
 
TREASURE VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Library 
650 College Blvd 
Ontario  97914-3423 
541-881-8822 x248 
FAX:  541-881-2724 
Webpage: www.tvcc.cc 
E-mail: jruud@tvcc.cc 
Jean Rudd 
 
UMPQUA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
PO Box 967 
Roseburg 97470-0226 
541-440-4600 X 726 
FAX:  541-440-4637 
Webpage: www.umpqua.edu/library/libhome.htm 
Email: hutchid@umpqua.edu 
David Hutchinson 
 
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 
Knight Library 
1299 University of Oregon 
Eugene 97403-1299 
541-346-3053 
FAX:  541-346-3485 
Webpage: libweb.uoregon.edu 
Email: dcarver@uoregon.edu 
Deborah Carver 
 
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 
Architecture & Allied Arts Branch Library 
200 Lawrence Hall 
Eugene 97403-5429 
541-346-3637 
FAX:  541-346-2205 
Email: ehleagur@uoregon.edu 
Ed Teague 
 

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 
Institute of Marine Biology Library 
Charleston 97420-1221 
541-888-2581 X 219 
FAX:  541-888-3391 
E-mail: butler@darkwing.uoregon.edu 
Barbara Butler 
 
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 
John E Jaqua Law Library 
248 G Law Center 
Eugene 97403-1221 
541-346-3088 
Fax: 541-346-1669 
Webpage: lawlibrary.uoregon.edu 
Email: mahyatt@uoregon.edu 
Mary Ann Hyatt 
 
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 
Mathematics Library 
1021 East 13th Ave 
Eugene 97403-3914 
541-346-3023 
 
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 
Pine Mountain Observatory Library 
Bend-Burns Star Route 702 
Bend 97701 
541-382-8331 
 
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 
Science Library 
14 Onyx Bridge 
Eugene 97403-5201 
541-346-2661 
FAX:  541-346-3012 
Email: vmitch@uoregon.edu 
Victoria Mitchell 
 
UNIVERSITY OF PORTLAND 
Wilson W. Clark Memorial Library 
5000 N Willamette Blvd 97203 
Portland 97283-5798 
503-943-7311 
FAX:  50-943-7491 
Webpage: www.library.up.edu 
Email:  
Drew Harrington 
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WALLA WALLA COLLEGE  
SCHOOL OF NURSING 
Portland Campus Library 
10345 SE Market 
Portland 97216-2998 
503-251-6115 X 7306 
FAX:  503-251-6249 
Webpage: www.wwc.edu/academics/library/pd/ 
Email: mcclbr@wwc.edu 
Bruce McClay 
 
WARNER PACIFIC COLLEGE 
Otto F. Linn Library 
2219 SE 68th Ave 
Portland 97215-4099 
503-517-1102 
FAX: 503-517-1351 
Webpage: www.warnerpacific.edu/library 
Email: skopp@warnerpacific.edu 
Sue Kopp 
 
WESTERN OREGON UNIVERSITY 
Hamersly Library 
345 N Monmouth Ave 
Monmouth 97361-1314 
503-838-8886 
FAX:  503-838-8399 
Webpage: www.wou.edu/provost/library 
E-mail: jenseng@wou. edu 
Dr. Gary Jensen 
 
WESTERN SEMINARY 
Cline-Tunnell Library 
5511 SE Hawthorne Blvd 
Portland 97215-3399 
503-517-1840 
FAX:  503-517-1801 
Webpage: www.westernseminary.edu 
E-mail: rakrupp@westernseminary.edu 
Dr. Robert A. Krupp 
 
WESTERN STATES CHIROPRACTIC 
COLLEGE 
W. A. Budden Memorial Library 
2900 NE 132nd 
Portland 97230-3099 
503-251-5757 
FAX: 503-251-5759 
Webpage: 
www.wschiro.edu/library/library._index.html 
Email: jtapper@wschiro.edu 
Janet Tapper 
 

WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY 
Mark O. Hatfield Library 
900 State St. 
Salem 97301-3930 
503-370-6312 
FAX: 503-370-6141 
Webpage: www.library.willamette.edu 
Email: ddancik@willamette.edu 
Deborah Dancik 
 
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY  
COLLEGE OF LAW 
J. W. Long Law Library 
245 Winter St SE 
Salem 97301-3916 
503-370-6386 
FAX:  503-375-5426 
Webpage: www.willamette.edu/law/longlib 
E-mail: dbreen@willamette.edu 
Richard Breen 
 


